



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 996/2002**

KRISHAN KUMARAppellant

Through: Mr. Anurag Andley, Mr. Aditi Andley, Mr. Aditya Andley, Mr. Tanmay Gupta and Mr Sahil Nagar, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for the State with Inspector Santosh Kumar Gupta.
Mr. Tushar Sannu, Standing Counsel for IHBAS along with Mr. Sourav Verma.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

% **28.05.2025**

CRL.M.A. 20515/2024 (Seeking postponement of the hearing of the appeal)

1. In compliance of the Order dated 04.12.2024, a comprehensive evaluation of the Appellant was conducted at Institute of Human Behaviour and Allied Science [“**IHBAS**”] and a detailed status report dated 17.02.2025 was filed in this Court.
2. The medical report dated 17.02.2025 states that the Appellant is suffering from “other mental disorder due to brain damage and dysfunction and to physical disease”.
3. This Court is not able to ascertain the medical condition of the



Appellant from the said medical report.

4. Let a detailed medical report be filed by the IHBAS with respect to the mental condition of the Appellant in order for this Court to decide as to whether the appeal can be taken up for hearing or not.

5. List on 15.07.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

MAY 28, 2025/**/er**