



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 996/2002 & CRL.M.A. 20515/2024**

KRISHAN KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anurag Andley, Mr. Aditya
Andley and Mr. Sahil Nagar, Advs.

versus

STATE OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP with Insp.
Pradeep Kumar Singh, PS-Kashmere
Gate.
Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Parvin
Bansal, Advocates for IHBAS.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

% **16.10.2025**

1. A sealed cover Report has been received from the IHBAS. The same is taken on record.
2. The Report indicates that the Appellant has been avoiding going for his assessment and he has not been cooperating.
3. Learned Counsel for the IHBAS states that the Appellant can appear for his assessment before the IHBAS on 18.10.2025 and also on other follow up date(s) as and when called for by the concerned doctor.
4. It is made clear that in case there is reluctance on the part of the Appellant to go to the IHBAS for his assessment, adverse inference would be drawn against the Appellant and a decision can be taken as to whether the



appeal can be proceeded further or not.

5. Since this is an appeal of the year 2002, list on 14.11.2025 for further directions.

6. The IHBAS is requested to give a Report before the next date of hearing.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025

hsk