



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 996/2002 & CRL.M.A. 20515/2024**
KRISHAN KUMARAppellant
Through: Advocate (appearance not given).

versus

STATE OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, ASC for State.
Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER
14.11.2025

%

1. A report prepared by Institute of Human Behaviour & Allied Sciences (IHBAS) has been placed on record. On perusal thereof, we find that the reference made therein, more particularly the FIR No. 79/1991, police station and the offences, are different than the one involved in the present case.
2. Learned counsel for the parties pray for and are granted four weeks' time to complete instructions.
3. Mr. Tushar Sannu, learned ASC appearing for the respondent is directed to verify the fact and produce fresh medical report of the accused.
4. List on 14.01.2026.

DINESH MEHTA, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

OVEMBER 14, 2025/ck