



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010066062002
+ **CRL.A. 996/2002 & CRL.M.A. 20515/2024**
KRISHAN KUMARAppellant

Through: Mr. Anurag Andley, Mr. Aditya
Andley, Mr. Sahil Nagar, Mr.
Tanmay Gupta, Ms. Diya
Khetrapal, Advs.

versus

STATE OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with
Mr. Manvendra Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC with Ms.
Rajbala, Adv. for IHBAS.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

% **ORDER**
05.08.2026

1. Pursuant to our dated 25.04.2026, Prof. Dr. Deepak Kumar, HOD (Psychiatry) appeared before us physically and Dr. Suman Kushwaha, HOD (Neurology), Institute of Human Behaviour & Allied Sciences (**'IHBAS'**), has appeared virtually.
2. Their statements need to be recorded in terms of our order dated 25.04.2026 and as part of the inquiry under Section 368 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (**'BNSS'**) [Section 329 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (**'Cr.P.C'**)].
3. Accordingly, list this appeal before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) at 02.30 PM today itself, that is, 05th August, 2026 for the



recording of their statements.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

AUGUST 5, 2026/gs/sk/as